Montana Water Court PO Box 1389 Bozeman, MT 59771-1389 (406) 586-4364 1-800-624-3270 watercourt@mt.gov

40A-0181-R-2022 November 1, 2022

Montana Water Court

IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA LOWER MISSOURI DIVISION MUSSELSHELL RIVER ABOVE ROUNDUP BASIN (40A) PRELIMINARY DECREE

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

CLAIMANTS: Carla J. Brook; Rodney T. Brook

OBJECTOR: Tierney Land & Livestock Co.

CASE 40A-0181-R-2022

40A 123679-00 40A 123680-00 40A 123690-00

ORDER AMENDING AND ADOPTING MASTER'S REPORT

Pursuant to Montana Code Annotated, §85-2-233(5), the above-entitled Case was assigned to Water Master Colton J. Lauer. The Water Master filed a Report containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law with the Clerk of Court. On October 14, 2022, Claimants Carla and Rodney Brook timely filed an objection to the Master's Report regarding one clerical error appearing in an abstract attached to the report.

Claimants note that a particular clarifying remark regarding the source should have been added to Claim 40A 123679-00 pursuant to the Master's Report. The remark is: "Source includes multiple springs." This remark appears on each Post-decree abstract in this case except for the abstract of Claim 40A 123679-00.

Claimants conclude stating that adding the source information remark to the abstract of Claim 40A 123679-00 would resolve the objection to the Master's Report and conform the abstract to the Master's Report.

The Court has reviewed the Water Master's Findings and Conclusions. Pursuant to Rule 53(e), Montana Rules of Civil Procedure, the Court **ADOPTS** the Master's Report with the above referenced correction to the Post-decree abstract of Claim 40A 123679-00.

Stephen R. Brown
Associate Water Judge

Service Via Email:

Christopher T. Scoones Lund Law PLLC 662 S. Ferguson Ave., Unit 2 Bozeman, MT 59718 (406) 586-6254 Scoones@Lund-Law.com

POST DECREE

ABSTRACT OF WATER RIGHT CLAIM

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP

BASIN 40A

Water Right Number: 40A 123679-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Version: 3 -- POST DECREE

Status: ACTIVE

Owners: RODNEY T BROOK

PO BOX 242

JUDITH GAP, MT 59453 0242

CARLA J BROOK PO BOX 242

JUDITH GAP, MT 59453 0242

Priority Date: JANUARY 15, 1896

Type of Historical Right: USE

Purpose (use): STOCK

Flow Rate: A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED BECAUSE THIS USE CONSISTS

OF STOCK DRINKING DIRECTLY FROM THE SOURCE, OR FROM A DITCH SYSTEM. THE FLOW RATE IS LIMITED TO THE MINIMUM AMOUNT HISTORICALLY NECESSARY

TO SUSTAIN THIS PURPOSE.

Volume: THIS RIGHT INCLUDES THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMPTIVELY USED FOR

STOCK WATERING PURPOSES AT THE RATE OF 30 GALLONS PER DAY PER ANIMAL UNIT. ANIMAL UNITS SHALL BE BASED ON REASONABLE CARRYING CAPACITY AND

HISTORICAL USE OF THE AREA SERVICED BY THIS WATER SOURCE.

Source Name: UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF MUSSELSHELL RIVER

Source Type: SURFACE WATER

SOURCE INCLUDES MULTIPLE SPRINGS

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

ID Govt Lot Otr Sec Sec Twp Rge County

1 S2 25 8N 15E WHEATLAND

Period of Diversion: JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

Diversion Means: LIVESTOCK DIRECT FROM SOURCE

Period of Use: JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

Place of Use:

<u>ID</u> <u>Acres Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County</u>

1 S2 25 8N 15E WHEATLAND

October 18, 2022 40A 123680-00

POST DECREE

ABSTRACT OF WATER RIGHT CLAIM

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP

BASIN 40A

Water Right Number: 40A 123680-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Version: 3 -- POST DECREE

Status: ACTIVE

Owners: RODNEY T BROOK

PO BOX 242

JUDITH GAP, MT 59453 0242

CARLA J BROOK PO BOX 242

JUDITH GAP, MT 59453 0242

Priority Date: APRIL 30, 1950

Type of Historical Right: USE

Purpose (use): STOCK

Flow Rate: A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED FOR THIS USE FROM THIS

ONSTREAM RESERVOIR. THE FLOW RATE IS LIMITED TO THE MINIMUM AMOUNT

HISTORICALLY NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN THIS PURPOSE.

Volume: THIS RIGHT INCLUDES THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMPTIVELY USED FOR

STOCK WATERING PURPOSES AT THE RATE OF 30 GALLONS PER DAY PER ANIMAL UNIT. ANIMAL UNITS SHALL BE BASED ON REASONABLE CARRYING CAPACITY AND

HISTORICAL USE OF THE AREA SERVICED BY THIS WATER SOURCE.

Source Name: UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF MUSSELSHELL RIVER

Source Type: SURFACE WATER

SOURCE INCLUDES MULTIPLE SPRINGS

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

ID Govt Lot Otr Sec Sec Twp Rge County

1 SENESW 25 8N 15E WHEATLAND

Period of Diversion: JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

Diversion Means: DAM

Reservoir: ONSTREAM

Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County

SENESW 25 8N 15E WHEATLAND

Diversion to Reservoir: DIVERSION # 1

Dam Height:6.00 FEETDepth:3.00 FEETSurface Area:1.00 ACRES

Capacity: 1.20 ACRE-FEET

Period of Use: JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

Place of Use:

IDAcresGovt LotQtr SecSecTwpRgeCounty1NESW258N15EWHEATLAND

POST DECREE

ABSTRACT OF WATER RIGHT CLAIM

MUSSELSHELL RIVER, ABOVE ROUNDUP

BASIN 40A

Water Right Number: 40A 123690-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Version: 3 -- POST DECREE

Status: ACTIVE

Owners: RODNEY T BROOK

PO BOX 242

JUDITH GAP, MT 59453 0242

CARLA J BROOK PO BOX 242

JUDITH GAP, MT 59453 0242

Priority Date: DECEMBER 20, 1895

Type of Historical Right: USE

Purpose (use): STOCK

Flow Rate: A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED BECAUSE THIS USE CONSISTS

OF STOCK DRINKING DIRECTLY FROM THE SOURCE, OR FROM A DITCH SYSTEM.
THE FLOW RATE IS LIMITED TO THE MINIMUM AMOUNT HISTORICALLY NECESSARY

TO SUSTAIN THIS PURPOSE.

Volume: THIS RIGHT INCLUDES THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMPTIVELY USED FOR

STOCK WATERING PURPOSES AT THE RATE OF 30 GALLONS PER DAY PER ANIMAL UNIT. ANIMAL UNITS SHALL BE BASED ON REASONABLE CARRYING CAPACITY AND

HISTORICAL USE OF THE AREA SERVICED BY THIS WATER SOURCE.

Source Name: UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF MUSSELSHELL RIVER

Source Type: SURFACE WATER

SOURCE INCLUDES MULTIPLE SPRINGS

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

ID Govt Lot Otr Sec Sec Twp Rge County

1 SWNE 24 8N 15E WHEATLAND

Period of Diversion: JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

Diversion Means: LIVESTOCK DIRECT FROM SOURCE

Period of Use: JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

Place of Use:

ID Acres Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County

1 SWNE 24 8N 15E WHEATLAND